James Kennedy Public Library
Board of Trustees
Minutes of the June 14, 2016 Meeting

The regular monthly meeting of the Board of Trustees of the James Kennedy Public Library was
held on Tuesday, June 14, 2016, in the program room. Present: Lynn Osterhaus, Mary Jane
Meade, Becky Schwendinger, Angela English, Kristie Cassidy, Steve Werner, Bette Kuboushek,
Library Director Shirley Vonderhaar, and Assistant Director Dawn Schrandt. Also present was
Mark Wagner City Council rep. Absent: Barb Heitzman and Jolene Pitzenberger-Timp.

1. Board President, Lynn Osterhaus called the meeting to order at 5:31 p.m.

2. Agenda: Angela MOVED “Approval of the Agenda,” which motion was seconded by
Bette and CARRIED. Ayes: Osterhaus, Werner, English, Kuboushek, Schwendinger, Cassidy,
and Meade. Nays: None.

3. Agenda Consent Calendar
o Minutes of Previous Meeting: May 10, 2016
¢ Correspondence & Communication: Letters of Resignation from Senior
Services Librarian Lisa Gaylor, and Board Members Kristie Cassidy and Bette
Kuoushek were included in the packet. A verbal resignation from Becky
Schwendinger was also received.
e Approve May Librarian’s Report: Circulation is up.
e Bills:
o May Claims Report
o Library Claims for June - The FY ends on June 30 so the city will be
holding a special meeting on Monday, June 27 to pay any final bills.
o May and June Credit Card Claims
o Budget Reports
» May City Report
e May Library Report

e Trust Account Reports
o May Bank Statements
o May Balance Report
o Trust Account Expenditure Report
o May Donations

From: Hoffman Room Use Donation
Donation: $15.00

Restrictions: Donation for Hoffman Room needs
From: Lisa Gaylor

Donation: $27.74

Restrictions: Adopt-a-book for a specific title
From: Plant Sale Fundraiser

Donation: $231.49

Restrictions: Fundraiser to support specific needs



From: Yard Sign Fundraiser (NLW)

Donation: $20.00

Restrictions: Fundraiser to support specific needs

From: Wine Glasses Fundraiser

Donation: $20.00

Restrictions: Fundraiser to support specific needs

From: Family Get-Away Fundraiser

Donation: $150.00

Restrictions: Fundraiser to support specific needs

From: Donation Jar in Hoffman Room
(movies, etc.)

Donation: $6.60

Restrictions: Hoffman Room needs

From: Summer Reading Program*

Donation: $315.00

Restrictions: Cash donations to support SRP

*Summer Reading Program Donations received as follows:

Amount Donor

$20.00 Edward Jones

$50.00 Community Savings Bank
$25.00 Ron Radloff

$100.00 Medical Associates
$20.00 English Insurance

$50.00 Prescription Shoppe
$25.00 Citizens State Bank
$25.00 Milbert Financial

Program Reports:
o May Report on Programs and Attendance
o June Calendar of events
o Schedule for upcoming programs

Grant Report: The library is disappointed to report that the Friends did not get a DRA
grant this year and Dollar General turned down Kim’s grant request for the SRP. The
Friends had earlier agreed to help provide incentives so they will be purchasing the books
for prizes for the children’s SRP.



o Friends of the JKPL: The Friends met at 10:00 am June 14, 2016. The book sale made
$290.00. The regular July sale will be during Ridiculous Days and there will be an
October bus trip.

Mary Jane MOVED “Approval of the Agenda Consent Items, including authorizing the JKPL
Executive Committee to approve any FY 16 invoices which arrive prior to the June 27 City
Council Meeting, which was seconded by Becky and CARRIED. Ayes: Osterhaus, English,
Kuboushek, Schwendinger, Werner, Cassidy, and Meade. Nays: None.

4. Discussion regarding status of and recruitment for JKL.P Board positions that will be
vacant as of 7/1/16: There are three applications into the City for the library board. Pat Valant,
Joe Petsche, and Mike Mullis will likely be appointed to the JKPL Board of Trustees at the June
20, 2016 City Council Meeting..

5. Consider approval of library wages and salaries effective July 1, 2016: Shirley provided
a proposal based on continuing with the pay equity plan, currently approved pay ranges, and a
3% COLA increase which is what the P & A Committee of the City of Dyersville will be
recommending for hourly City Employees at the next Council Meeting..

Angela MOVED “Approval of the library wages and salaries effective July 1, 2016 with COLA
set between 1% and 3% , the final rate to be based on what is approved by the City Council”
which was seconded by Steve and CARRIED. Ayes: Osterhaus, English, Kuboushek,
Schwendinger, Werner, Cassidy, and Meade. Nays: None.

6. Consider rescheduling date for July regular board meeting: Angela MOVED “Approval
of cancelling the July regular board meeting date and changing it to a work / new member
orientation session on July 12 or an alternate date that works for the new board members™ which
was seconded by Bette and CARRIED. Ayes: Osterhaus, English, Kuboushek, Schwendinger,
Werner, Cassidy, and Meade. Nays: None. Bette MOVED “that the Executive committee be
authorized to approve any bills that arrive in July which cannot wait until after the regular
August board meeting for payment” which was seconded by Mary Jane and CARRIED.

Ayes: Osterhaus, English, Kuboushek, Schwendinger, Werner, Cassidy, and

Meade. Nays: None.

7. Finance Committee Report: nothing to report.

8. Furnishings, Art & Facilities Committee Report: The three chairs refinished/reupholstered
by IPI are not done to our satisfaction so lowa Prison Industries will be retrieving the chairs and
correct the refinishing issues. Chad Osterhaus has agreed to build the piece needed to complete
the circulation desk project and he will also refinish all of the existing wood so it matches. Three
new computers have been received and installed.

9. Marketing and Public Relations Committee Report: Discussion on 60th Anniversary
celebration. Low attendance due to the heat.



10. Fundraising Committee Report: Discussion on Family Get-Away Raffle .$365.00 was
deposited, which is about half of that raised in 2015.

11. Personnel Committee Report: Discussion on plan to handle resignation of Senior Services
Librarian, Lisa Gaylor. Angela MOVED * that the Personnel Committee be authorized to revise
the job description of Senior Services Librarian” seconded by Mary Jane and

CARRIED. Ayes: Osterhaus, English, Kuboushek, Schwendinger, Werner, Cassidy, and
Meade. Nays: None.

12. Policy Committee Report: no report

13. Strategic Planning/Planning for Results Report: no report

14. Meetings and Training

a. Upcoming - ARSL is in Fargo. ILA is coming in October in Dubuque.

b. Recently attended - none

15. Oral Presentations: A big thanks from Lynn to the board members leaving.

16. Angela’s motion to Adjourn was seconded by Steve and CARRIED at 6:15 p.m.

Kristie Cassidy, Secretary



JAMES KENNEDY PUBLIC LIBRARY MONTHLY REPORT
Librarian’s report to the Board of Trustees for the month June 2016

Additions:
ltems purchased: 332 Items donated:
ltems donated previous YTD: 858

Items withdrawn: Books: 84 DVD: 2 SCD: 2 Wii: 1

B

Year to date: Books: 4,665 DVD: 649 VHS: 30 SCD: 338 CD: 13 PAW: 34 MP3: 12 Games: 37 Xbox: 2 Wii: 1 Puzzles: 2

New Library Cards Issued  City: 37
Computer use: 915 hours YTD: 7,777 hours
Meeting Room Use: 184 Library Use: 54
Programs Held: 58 Attendance: 1,032 people
Circulation:

Library

126 Year to date: 4,344
ltems donated YTD: 943
Contractual: 15 Total: 52 YTD: 329
Previous YTD: 8,039 hours
Community Use: 130 YTD: 1,930

Visits: 8,187 YTD: 81,791

Previous YTD:

1,485

Prev. YTD: 77,682

Number of Items Loaned 14 866 Year to Date: 148,605
Previous Year Circ. 14,740 Previous YTD: 140,551
Difference (numerical): 126 Difference (numerical): 8.054
Difference (percentage): 0.85% Difference (percentage) 5.73%
General Fund Receipts: Current Year to Date Budgeted
Copier & Misc: 46.50 1,071.55 1,000.00
Computer Printing: 60.45 1,287.10 800.00
Reader/printer: 0.00 0.90 25.00
Fax: 57.00 1,038.70 900.00
Computer Use 19.00 304.00 200.00
Reservations & Scans 12.00 84.00 25.00
Lost Books and Materials 23.16 1,012.38 1,000.00
Memberships 52.00 431.00 500.00
Agency Contract fees: 0.00 5,845.23 3,000.00
lowa Direct State Aid, Enrich lowa and Infrastructure Fund 0.00 15,232.51 15,400.00
Misc: earbuds, pop, covers, & reimbursements 6.00 217.45 550.00
Total: 276.11 26,525.82 23,400.00
Trust Account Receipts: Current Year to Date
CB Donations: 10.73 210.89
Memorials: 0.00 63.85
Halbach Books: 20.00 80.00
Adopt a book donations: 0.00 330.07
Friends donation: 11.75 447.20
Other: TACKL — DTFN fundraiser 73.65 9,293.14
Other: Family Get- Away Raffle 385.00 11,594.60
Other: Summer Reading Program donations 65.00 2,637.50
Total: 566.13 24,657.25
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONS:
LP Adult Adult Young Juven Juven Ref | A& YA | Juv. A& Juv. CDs, TOTAL
Fiction Non- Adult Fic Non- A/ Audio | Audio YA Vid | Games
fiction Fiction fiction Vid Misc.
Curr. 6 119 13 81 180 24 0 1 0 24 3 7 458
Month
2015 21 272 42 130 144 30 0 8 0 26| 26 13 712
Month
Curr. 206 1313 514 308 938 207 0 126 28 397 | 178 129 4344
YTD
Prev. 269 1434 462 370 901 151 2 167 37 359 | 266 74 4492
YTD
SUMMARY OF CIRCULATION:
LP Adult YA Juven. | eBks | Mags. [ Zinio| Total | down | Adult [ Juven.| Adult | Juven.| Cds [ Grand
Fiction | Fiction | Fiction eMags| Print load |and YA|Audio &| & YA |video &|Games| Total
& NF & NF & NF Iltems audio | Audio Kits V/DVD | DVD etc.

Curr. Montl 758 3189 934 4613 204 376 10 10084 84 380 69 2153 1351 745 14866
2015 monthl 922 2873 963 4542 125 418 15 9858 79 461 35 2332 1425 550 14740
Difference| -164 316 -29 71 79 -42 -5 226 5 -81 34 -179 -74 195 126
Current YT 10184 | 33921 7077 38461 1925 4171 97 95836 968 4589 407 26405 | 14204 | 6196 | 148605
Prev. YTD| 9578 33608 7425 | 33717 | 1406 5289 186 | 91209 791 4538 865 25139 | 13328 | 4681 | 140551
Difference 606 313 -348 4744 519 -1118 -89 4627 177 51 -458 1266 876 1515 8054

Diff. % 6.3% 0.9% 47% | 14.1% | 36.9% | -21.1% | -48% | 51% | 22.4% | 1.1% | -52.9% | 5.0% 6.6% |32.4%| 57%
Freegal (Music Downloads): June: 76 Total FY= 1201 Bridges Streaming Video (12/2015) June: 0 FY=2
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6/24/2016 11:03 AM

VENDOR SET: 01 ACCOUNTS PARYABLE ITEMS PRINTED: PAID, UNPAID
PACKET: 03203 06.27.16 BILLS

FUND 001 GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENT: 410 LIBRARY BANK: ALL

VENDOR NAME ITEM # G/L ACCOUNT NAME DESCRIPTION CHECK# AMOUNT
01-000018 AMERICAN TRUST & SAVING I-06.2016 C 001-5-410-4-67274 LBRY - ROUTERS 299.58
01-000018 AMERICAN TRUST & SAVING I-06.2016 C 001-5-410-4-63730 LBRY - PHONE/INTERNET 172.96
01-000019 HERITAGE PRINTING CO I-87801 001-5-410-4-65060 LBRY- PAPER 33.00
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS I-2032034341 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 93.98
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS I-2032040641 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 131.18
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS I-2032040641 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOCKS 10.07
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS I-2032059151 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 95,43
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOCKS I-2032058151 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 8,99
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 1-2032058151 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 876.53
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 12032059151 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 318.52
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS I-2032063545 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 357.49
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 1-2032063545 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 10.63
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 1-2032063545 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 25.15
01-000026 BRKER & TAYLOR EOOKS I1-2032063545 001-5-410-4-650860 LBRY - PROGRAM BOOKS 109.90
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS I-2032078893 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOCKS 13.99
01-000026 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS I1-2032078893 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 11.19
01-000026 BRKER & TAYLOR BOOKS I-2032078893 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 165.62
01-000080 VONDERHAAR, SH1RLEY I-08.12.160 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY- PUZZLES 32.00
01-000136 DYERSVILLE COMMERCIAL I-05.27.16 001-5-410-4-65060 LBRY- LIBRARY CELEBRATION 271:50
01-000166 FAREWAY STORES INC. I-00183004 001-5-410-4-65060 LBRY - PROGRAM SUPPLIES 531.28
01-000166 FAREWAY STORES INC. I-00183004 001-5-410-4-65060 LBRY - BUILDING SUFPLIES 3,99
01-000166 FAREWAY STORES INC. I1-00203432 001-5-410-4-650860 LBRY - PROGRAM SUPPLIES 31.08
01-000168 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL I1-3954411 001-5-410-4-63750 LBRY - DEHUMIDIFIER 129./99
01-000203 CITY LAUNDERING CO. I-1192283 001-5-410-4-65060 LIBRARY 855
01-000203 CITY LAUNDERING CO. I-1195685 001=5-410-4-65060 LIBRARY 8.55
01-000268 AMAZON 1-06.2016 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 12,43
01-000268 AMAZON I-06.2016 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - SUBSCRIPTIONS 72.00
01-000268 AMAZON I-06.2016 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - DVD'S 83.89
01-000268 AMAZON 1-06.2016 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 246.71
01-000268 AMAZON I-06.2016 001-5-410-4-85060 LBRY - SUPPLIES 45.93
01-000276 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES C-9325076% 001-5-410-4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 107.31CR
01-000276 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES I-66721510 001-5-410~4-67701 LBRY - BOOKS 164.90
01-000279 ENGLISH INSURANCE AGENC I-06.20.16 001-5-410-4~-64080 LIBRARY 5,457.00
01-000584 WEBER PAPER COMPANY I-D002058 001-5-410-4-65060 LBRY - TOWELS 79.82



6/24/2016 11:03 AM
VENDOR SET: 01
PACKET: 03203
FUND : 001
DEPARTMENT: 410

VENDOR NAME

ACCOUNTS PAYABL

06.27.16 BILLS
GENERAL FUND
LIBRARY

DIRECT PAYABLES DEPARTMENT PAYMENT REGISTER

E

ITEMS PRINTED:

DESCRIPTION

01-000584 WEBER PAP

01-000655 MANGO LAN

01-000810 BTS

01-000998 FIRST AVE

01-001423 TRI-STATE

01-001487 SINGSANK,

01-001509 OVERDRIVE

ER COMPANY

GUAGES

NUE BAKERY

AUTOMATIC SPR

TIM

ITEM % G/L ACCOUNT NAME
M
I-111283 001-5-410-4-67701
1-995536 001-5-410-4-63750
1-3590 001-5-410-4=65060
1-0029468-IN 001-5-410-4-63750
1-06.23.16 001-5-410-4-64322
1-060216 001-5-410-4-67701

LBRY - TOWELS/PAPER

LBRY - LICENSE

LBRY - PHONE UPDATE

LBRY- PROGRAM REFRESHMENTS

LBRY - SPRINKLER SYS CHECK

LIBRARY - WK OF 6/17 TO 6/23

LBRY - EBOOKS

PAGE: 6

BANK: ALL

CHECK#

PAID, UNPAID

BMOUNT

1,128.00

150.00

482.13

DEPARTMENT 410 LIBRRRY

TOTAL:

16,278.54 )




6/24/2016 11:03 aM

DIRECT PAYABLES DEPARTMENT PAYMENT REGISTER PAGE: 16

VENDOR SET: 01 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ITEMS PRINTED: PAID, UNPAID

PACKET : 03203 06.27.16 BILLS

FUND : 002 LIBRARY TRUST FUND

DEPARTMENT: 410 LIBRARY TRUST EXPENDITURE BANK: ALL

VENDOR NAME ITEM # G/L ACCOUNT NAME DESCRIPTION CHECK# BMOUNT

01-000080 VONDERHAAR, SHIRLEY I-06.20.16 002-5-410-4-67700 LBRY - PROGRAM REFRESHMENTS 97.50

01-000268 AMAZCN I-06.2016 002-5-410~4-67700 LBRY - SRP SUPPLIES 9.63

01-000309 K & K LOGO DESIGNS LTD. I-147568 002-5-410-4-67700 LBRY - PROGRAM SHIRTS 36.00

01-000655 MANGO LANGUAGES I-111283 002-5-410-4-67700 LBRY - LICENSE 4,000.00

01-000769 HARCOURT OUTLINES INC. I-785390 002-5-410-4-67700 LBRY- SRP PENCILS 55.00

(/fgg;;;;MENT 410 LIBRARY TRUST EXPENDIT TOTAL: 4,198?;%::)

FUND 00z LIBRARY TRUST FUND TOTAL: 4,198.13



6/24/2016 11:03 AM

DIRECT PAYABLES DEPARTMENT PAYMENT REGISTER

ok

G/L ACCOUNT TOTALS

L

=========[,INE ITEM
ANNUAL BUDGET OVER
YEAR ACCOUNT NAME EMOUNT BUDGET AVAILABLE BUDG
2015-2016 001-5-110-1-61812  PART TIME UNIFORMS £85.95 2,600 4,493.05- ¥
001-5-110-1-62100  DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,500.00 6,500 4,595.20- Y
001-5-110-1-62300  MEETINGS/TRAINING 63.00 8,000 3,251.40
001-5-110-1-63730  TELEPHONE 585.14 12,600 188.26-
001-5-110-1-64080  INSURANCE PREMIUM 28,181.00 24,000 12,074.00- Y
001-5-110-1-67982 BIKE PATROL 23.46 4,500 4,350.26
001-5-150-1-63730  TELEPHONE 161.50 3,450 1,006.64
001-5-150-1-64080  INSURANCE PREMIUM 23,584.00 20,000 7,358.00- Y
001-5-150-1-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 933.50 8,050 1,282.51- Y
001-5-150-1-67270 NEW EQUIPMENT 2,280, 64 3,900 13,780.75- ¥
001-5-180-1-63710  ELECTRICITY 22.19 25,000 2,548.43
001-5-210-2-61805 RECKER UNIFORMS 55.68 250 396.69- Y
001-5-210-2-61806 RAUSCH UNIFORMS 50.62 250 373,26~ ¥
001-5-210-2-61807 MARHS UNIFORMS 50,62 250 273.29- ¥
001-5-210-2-63730  TELEPHONE 107.71 4,000 88.12- Y
001-5-210-2-64080  INSURANCE PREMIUM 25,149.00 26,700 8,691.00~ Y
001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 537.46 14,500 3,787.60- ¥
001-5-210-2-67622  STREET SIGN REPLACEMENT 40194 0 456.41- Y
T01-5-410-3-63730  TELEPHONE 172.96 2,200 108.14
001-5-410-4-63750  MAINTENANCE 4,752.99 5,000 7,372.01~ Y
01-5-410-4-64080  INSURANCE PREMIUM 5,457.00 5,000 1,772.00-
01-5-410-4-64322  CONTRACTED SERVICES 150.00 11,200 2,904.00
01-5-410-4-65060 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,140.19 19,100 3,712.27
01-5-410-4-67274  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS/EQUIP 299.58 18,553 6,383.35
01-5-410-4-67701  BOOKS/FILMS/RECORDS/SUBSCR 4,305.82 50,890 9,801.79- Y
}01-5-430-4-63730  TELEPHONE 191.01 3,500 650.04- Y
001-5-430-4-64080  INSURANCE PREMIUM 6,336.00 6,824 559.00- ¥
001-5-430-4-64800  REFUNDS 70.00 100 194.00- Y
001-5-430-4-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 125.87 6,000 2,524.53- Y
001-5-445-4-61815 AQUATIC CENTER UNIFORMS 1,009.00 1,500 167.43- ¥
001-5-445-4-63327  MAINTENANCE 3,248.25 6, 600 2,005.67
001-5-445-4-63730  TELEPHONE 161.60 1,500 175.07- ¥
001-5-445-4-64080  INSURANCE PREMIUM 3,306.00 9,400 2,030.00- Y
001-5-445-4-64320  REGISTRATION/INSPECTIONS 193.00 1,000 81.00- ¥
001-5-445-4-64800  REFUNDS 20.00 0 60.00- Y
001-5-445-4-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 16.68 8,500 709.08
001-5-445-4-65414  CONCESSION STAND SUPPLIES 1,978.67 8, 80O 1,111.32- ¥
001-5-460-4-64322  CONTRACTED SERVICES 114.00 5,000 1,498.41- Y
001-5-460-4-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 22.10 6,500 5,467.06
001-5-470-4-64811  SOCIAL CENTER DEPOSIT REFU 100.00 5,000 2,625.00- Y
001-5-620-6-65050  RECORDING FEES 27.00 500 298.00
001-5-620-6-65060 OFFICE SUPPLIES 180.95 3,500 1,721.84- ¥
001-5-640-6-64110 LEGAL FEES 625.00 37,000 4,310.2
001-5-650-6-63100 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 88.19 10,000 17,479.70- ¥

GROUP BUDGET==
ANNUAL BUDGET
BUDGET AVAILABLE

Ll‘ J7‘”‘\“‘/




6/24/2016 11:03 AM DIRECT PAYABLES DEPARTMENT PAYMENT REGISTER PAGE: 22
** G/L ACCOUNT TOTALS **
=========[JNE ITEM========= =======GROUP BUDGET=======
ANNUAL BUDGET OVER  ANNUAL BUDGET OVER
YEAR ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT BUDGET AVAILABLE BUDG  BUDGET  AVAILABLE BUDG
001-5-650-6-63730  TELEPHCONE 191.02 6,000 1,626.55- Y
001-5-650-6-54322  CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,531.59 20,500 9,671.37- ¥
001-5-660-6-54080  INSURANCE PREMIUM 15,727.00 15,000 4,381.00- Y
001-5-670-6-62300 MEETINGS/TRAINING 45.36 7,000 3,081.08
002-5-410-4-67700 LIBRARY TRUST EXPENDITURE 4,198.13 25,000 416.92
110-5-210-2-67273  OTHER EQUIPMENT 1,644.00 2,000 3,555.90- ¥
110-5-210-2-67618  STREET RECONSTRUCTION 787.37 50,000 34,094.33
600-5-810-9-61809  MENSEN UNIFORMS 55.65 250 326.47- ¥
600-5-810-9-63710  ELECTRICITY 332 52,600 9,131.00
600-5-810-9-64080  INSURANCE PREMIUM 28,437.00 26,000 11,979.00- Y
600-5-810-9-65407  DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 70.12 14,000 12,611.98- Y
800-5-810-9-67250 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 548.00 2,000 4,844.05- ¥
610-5-815-9-61810  LANSING UNIFORMS 55.68 250 326.87- ¥
610-5-815-9-63730  TELEPHONE 244,20 4,500 451,11~ ¥
610-5-815-9-64080  INSURANCE PREMIUM 18,986.00 11,000 11,720.00- ¥
610-5-815-9-65407  DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 712.37 15,000 12,592.01- ¥
610-5-815-9-67272  NEW EQUIPMENT 548.00 15,042 15,448.72- Y
670-5-840-9-64316  CONTRACTS 125.00 214,800 6,581.21- Y
#%  2015-2016 YSAR TOTALS 199,704.96
** DEPARTMENT TOTALS **
ACCT NAME AMOUNT
001-110 POLICE 31,038.55
001-150 FIRE 26,959.64
001-180 MISC. COMMUNITY PROTECTIO 22.19
001-210 TRANSPORTATION 26,353.03
001-410 LIBRARY —— 16.278.54
001-430 PARKS 6,722.88
001-445 AQUATIC CENTER 16,233.20
001-460 COMMUNITY CENTER 136.10
001-470 OTHER CULTURE 100.00
001-620 CLERK, TREAS & FINANCE 207.95
001-640 CITY ATTORNEY 625.00
001-650 CITY HALL & GEN BLDGS 2,810.80
001-660 TORT LIABILITY 15,727.00
001-670 OTHER GENERAL GOVT 45.36
001 TOTAL GEMERAL FUND 143,260.24



6/24/2016 11:03 AM DIRECT PAYABLES DEPARTMENT PAYMENT REGISTER PAGE: 23

** DEPARTMENT TOTALS **

ACCT NAME AMOUNT
002-410 LIBRARY TRUST EXPENDITURE 4,198.13
o vomn v masr e seas
110-210 TRANSPORTATION 2,431.37
o moms - I
600-810 WATER 29,143.97
————— m—— s
610-815 SEWER 20,546.25
———
670-840 SOLID WASTE 125.00
oo ome o s
T aame 199,704.56

NO ERRORS

** END OF REPORT **
